

NOV 24 2008

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

— ♦ —
WILLIAM G. SCHWAB, ESQUIRE,
TRUSTEE FOR NADEJDA REILLY,

Petitioner,

v.

NADEJDA REILLY,

Respondent.

— ♦ —
ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

— ♦ —
BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BANKRUPTCY TRUSTEES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

— ♦ —
Martin P. Sheehan
Counsel of Record
SHEEHAN & NUGENT, P.L.L.C.
41 Fifteenth Street
Wheeling, West Virginia 26003
(304) 232-1064

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Association of
Bankruptcy Trustees

November 24, 2008

**Motion for Leave to File a Brief of Amicus
Curiae National Association of Bankruptcy
Trustees in Support of Petitioner
Pursuant to Rule 37.3**

Table of Contents

	Page
Motion for Leave to File a Brief of Amicus Curiae National Association of Bankruptcy Trustees in Support of Petitioner Pursuant to Rule 37.3.....	i
Questions Presented	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Cited Authorities	v
Interest of the Amicus Curiae	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Statutory and Rule Provisions	1
11 U.S.C. § 522(d).....	1
11 U.S.C. § 522(l).....	5
Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 1007.....	6
Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 4003.....	6
Summary of the Argument.....	7
Reasons for Granting the Petition for Certiorari.....	8

I.	Introduction.....	8
II.	The Statutory Scheme.....	10
III.	The Exemption Process.....	12
IV.	Two Views of the Bankruptcy Schedules.....	14
V.	The Meaning of Property in Sections 522(d) and 522(l).....	15
VI.	The Impact of <u>Taylor v. Freeland</u> <u>and Kronz</u>	17
	Conclusion.....	21

Table of Cited Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Allen v. Green (In re: Green),</u> 31 F.3d 1098 (1994)	8
<u>Associates Comercial Corp. v. Rash,</u> 520 U.S. 953 (1997)	21
<u>In re: Cormier,</u> 382 B.R. 377 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 2008)	16
<u>In re: DeSoto,</u> 181 B.R. 704 (Bankr. D. Conn. 1995)	20
<u>In re: Einkhorn,</u> 330 B.R. 570 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2005)	17
<u>In re: Heflin,</u> 215 B.R. 530 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 1997)	15
<u>Hyman v. Plotkin (In re: Plotkin),</u> 967 F.2d 1316 (9 th Cir. 1992)	8
<u>Olson v. Anderson (In re: Anderson),</u> 377 B.R. 865 (6 th Cir. BAP 2007)	8
<u>Schwab v. Reilly (In re: Reilly),</u> 534 F.3d 173 (3 ^d Cir. 2008)	8
<u>Stoebner v. Wick (In re: Wick),</u> 276 F.3d 412 (8 th Cir. 2002)	8, 20

Taylor v. Freeland and Kronz,
503 U.S. 638 (1992) passim

Zupansic v. Hyman (In re: Zupansic),
259 B.R. 388 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2001) 20

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 104.....	11
11 U.S.C. § 104(c).....	11
11 U.S.C. § 521(a)	12
11 U.S.C. § 522.....	11, 12
11 U.S.C. § 522(d)	1, 11, 15
11 U.S.C. § 522(d)(1).....	12
11 U.S.C. § 522(d)(2).....	11
11 U.S.C. § 522(d)(4).....	11
11 U.S.C. § 522(d)(5).....	12
11 U.S.C. § 522(d)(6).....	11
11 U.S.C. § 522(d)(9).....	11
11 U.S.C. § 522(l)	5, 15, 16, 17
11 U.S.C. § 541.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 586(a)(1).....	1

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....1

Rules

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007.....6, 13

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(b)(1).....13

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4003.....passim

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4003(c).....20

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9009.....13

Official Form 67, 13, 17
